

Information for patients and carers

Clostridioides Difficile

What is Clostridioides Difficile?

Clostridioides difficile is sometimes known as C. difficile. It is a bacterium (germ), which is present as one of the 'normal' bacteria in the gut of some adults and children.

C. difficile does not cause any problems in healthy people.

Symptoms of C. difficile infection

Symptoms of C. difficile infection usually develop when you are taking antibiotics, or when you have finished taking them within the last few weeks.

The most common symptoms are:

- diarrhoea several times a day
- fever
- · loss of appetite
- · feeling sick
- tummy pain

In some cases, you may have signs of dehydration.

How do you get C. difficile?

C. difficile bacteria are found in the digestive system of about 1 in every 30 healthy adults. The bacteria often live harmlessly because other bacteria normally found in the bowel keep it under control. But some antibiotics can interfere with the balance of bacteria in the bowel, which can cause the C. difficile bacteria to multiply and produce toxins that make the person ill. When this happens, C. difficile can spread easily to other people because the bacteria are passed out of the body in the person's diarrhoea. Once out of the body, the bacteria turn into resistant cells called spores. These can survive for long periods on hands, surfaces (such as toilets), objects and clothing unless they're thoroughly cleaned, and can infect someone else if they get into their mouth

Someone with a C. difficile infection is generally considered to be infectious until at least 48 hours after their symptoms have cleared up.

C. difficile and antibiotics?

Some types of antibiotics kill the normal healthy germs and interfere with the balance of 'good' bacteria in the gut. This then allows C. difficile to increase in numbers and start to produce toxins, which can cause diarrhoea, stomach cramps and sometimes a fever. At this point, a person is said to be infected with C. difficile.

How is C. difficile treated?

Your GP will advise if you need hospital treatment (if you are not already in hospital). If the infection is mild, you should be able to recover at home.

If you are in hospital, you might be moved to a room of your own during treatment to reduce the risk of the infection spreading to others.

Treatment for C. difficile can include:

- stopping the antibiotics thought to be causing the infection, if possible – in mild cases, this may be the only treatment that is needed
- taking a 10-to-14-day course of antibiotics that are known to kill
 C. difficile bacteria
- rarely, serious infections may require surgery to remove a damaged section of the bowel

C. difficile infections usually respond well to treatment, with most people making a full recovery in a week or two.

In around 1 in 5 cases the symptoms can come back, and treatment may need to be repeated.

Treatments to avoid

Anti-motility drugs such as Loperamide should not be used if C. difficile infection is confirmed or suspected. This is because they may slow down the rate at which the toxins produced by the bacteria are cleared from your gut.

What are we doing to prevent the spread of C. difficile in hospital?

When being treated in hospital with confirmed or suspected infection patients will be nursed individually in a side room. This is to prevent it spreading to others. Also washing hands with soap and water, followed by thorough drying, after using the toilet and before meals will reduce the spread of infection. Alcohol based hand gel is not effective against C. difficile.

- Health care workers will be wearing gloves and aprons
- Enhanced cleaning of the environment using a cleaning product containing chlorine
- If the staff caring for you have not washed their hands, please remind them to do so

What should I do if I get diarrhoea again when I go home?

If your diarrhoea returns, you should contact your GP as soon as possible and tell him that you have had C. difficile and that your symptoms have returned.

Can I still have visitors?

Yes, including children and pregnant women. Your visitors must wash their hands thoroughly with soap and water before and after visiting you.

C. difficile carriage

What does it mean if I am a "carrier" of C. difficile?

Being a carrier of C. difficile means that the germ is present in your gut but is not causing you any problems

If I'm a "carrier," does this mean that I will become ill?

No, not necessarily.

If I am carrying C. difficile, am I a risk to others?

If you have symptoms of diarrhoea and are carrying C. difficile in your gut, the germs can contaminate the hospital environment. For this reason, if you develop diarrhoea in hospital, you will be looked after in a single room.

Contact details

Should you require further advice or information please contact Infection Prevention & Control Team - Telephone: 01772 523785

Sources of further information

www.lancsteachinghospitals.nhs.uk

www.nhs.uk

www.patient.co.uk

www.accessable.co.uk

https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/c-difficile/

Further information about Clostridium difficile can be found at:

<u>Updated guidance on the management and treatment of Clostridium difficile</u> infection (publishing.service.gov.uk)

Follow us on social media @lancshospitals

Lancashire Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust is not responsible for the content of external internet sites.

All our patient information leaflets are available on our website for patients to access and download:

www.lancsteachinghospitals.nhs.uk/patient-information-leaflets

Lancashire Teaching Hospitals is a smoke-free site. Smoking is not permitted anywhere on any of our premises, either inside or outside the buildings. Our staff will ask you about your smoking status when you come to hospital and will offer you support and advice about stopping smoking this will include Nicotine Replacement Therapy to help manage your symptoms of withdrawal and the opportunity to speak to a nurse or advisor from the specialist Tobacco and Alcohol Care Team.

If you want to stop smoking, you can also contact Smokefree Lancashire on Freephone **08081962638**

Please ask a member of staff if you would like help in understanding this information.

This information can be made available in large print, audio, Braille and in other languages.

Department: Infection Prevention & Control Team

Division: Safety & Quality Directorate **Production date**: November 2024 **Review date**: November 2027

JR 1219 v2